RESOLUTION 1886

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #7 IN THE AMOUNT OF $17,554.02
FOR THE COLLEGE STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the College Street Bridge Project is critical to the flow of transportation in
the West Branch Community; and

WHEREAS, this project exist in an area with older infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, this change order is to address any remaining items for the project to
prepare for final closeout. Additionally, the Change Order does include work required to replace
the driveway approach near West Branch Roofing due to coordination issues between the
Contractor and the Engineer; and

WHEREAS, these costs were included in the contract at the direction of Iowa
Department of Transportation to document payment to the Contractor under the contract; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve change order #7 in the amount of $17,554.02
for the College Street Bridge Replacement Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that
Change Order #7 in the amount of $17,554.02 for the College Street Bridge Replacement Project
is approved.

% %k K %k ok ok %

Passed and approved this 6th day of April, 2020.

ATTEST:

Pl Pk

Leslie Brick, Deputy City Clerk




{dlowaDpoT
Form 831240 (01-18)

CHANGE ORDER
For Local Public Agency Projects

No.: 7rev Non-Substantial:

Substantial: ] Administering Office
Concurrence Date

Accounting ID No. (5-digit number):35554 Project Number: BROS-8252(605)--8J-16
Contract Work Type: Bridge Replacement - CCS Local Public Agency: City of West Branch
Contractor: Taylor Construction, Inc. Date Prepared: January 7, 2020

You are hereby authorized to make the following changes to the contract documents.

A - Description of change to be made:

8020 Change Add item for "Intake, SW-511" - Division 1. Perform work per Standard Specification 2435 and Standard Road
Plan SW-511, Revision Date 04-17-18.

8021 Change Add item for "Removal of Paved Driveway" - Division 1.

8022 Change Add item for "PCC Pavement Cold Weather Protection" - Division 1. Perform work per Standard Specification
2301.03,K.,3. Method of Measurement: By Area (Square Yard). Basis of Payment: Contract unit price per Square Yard.

8007 Change Reduce quantity for bid item "Excavation Class 10 Roadway * Borrow" -~ Division 1

0520 Change Increase item "Driveway, P.C. Concrete, 9.5 inch" - Division 1

B - Reason for change:

8020 Intake was indicated on the plans but not included in the contract quantities.

8021 Removal of the driveway was required to correct the elevation after a miscommunication in staking information. A new unit
price was negotiated instead of utilizing Item 0530 due to the work changing from what was bid.

8022  Cold weather protection was needed due to low temperatures experienced during the pavement cure period.

8007 Field measurement showed a discrepancy for the quantity on Change Order No. 6.

0520 Installation of the driveway was required to correct the elevation after a miscommunication in staking information.

C - Settlement for cost(s) of change as follows with items addressed in Sections F and/or G:
8020 Agreed Unit Price

8021 Agreed Unit Price

8022 Agreed Unit Price

8007 Contract Unit Price

0520 Contract Unit Price

D - Justification for cost(s) (See .M. 3.805, Attachment D, Chapter 2.386, for acceptable justification):

8020 The unit price is between the low ($1800.00/Ea.) and the average ($3901.72/Ea.) bid prices shown in the May 2018 through
April 2019 IDOT Summary of Awarded Contract Prices. Unit price includes 10% prime contractor markup in accordance with
Standard Specification 1109.03,B.,3.

8021 The unit price is between the average ($10.36/SY) and the high ($75.00/SY) bid prices shown in the May 2018 through April
2019 IDOT Summary of Awarded Contract Prices. The unit price includes 10% prime contractor markup in accordance with
Standard Specification 1109.03,B.,3.

8022 Per Standard Specification 2301.05,K.,1.

E - Contract time adjustment: [] No Working Days added Working Days added: 4 [_] Unknown at this time

Justification for selection:
The extra work does impact the controlling item of work. Contractor is requesting 4.0 working days. The Engineer agrees

with the added time based upon the estimated time it will take to complete the extra work.

Page 1 of 2



(I0WADOT

Form 831240 (01-18)

F - ltems included in contract:

Accounting ID No.(5-digit number):

Change Order No.:

For deductions enter as

Participating Wy
Federal- State- Line . Unit Price [ Quantity Amount
aid aid Number ltem Description XX XXX XX
X 8007 |Excavation Class 10 Roadway & Borrow $21.00 -88.500 -$1,858.50
0520 |Driveway, P.C. Concrete, 9.5-inch $63.50 171.000f $10,858.50
Add Row Delete Row TOTAL $9,000.00
G - ltems not included in contract:
Participating For dedl,.llc)t(ic))(r;'sl enter as
Federal- State- Change . Unit Price Quantity Amount
aid aid Number Iltem Number ltem Description o o o
X 8020 {2435-0251100 Intake, SW-511 $2,200.00 1.000 $2,200.00
8021 |2515-6745600 Removal of Paved Driveway $31.35 171.500 $5,376.52
PCC Pavement Cold
X 8022 [6100-2301010 Weather Protection $1.00 977.500 $977.50
8,554.025
Add Row Delete Row TOTAL $8,554.02
H. Signatures
Agreed:
Contractor Date
Recommended:
Project Engineer Date
Approved:
Person in Responsible Charge Date Other (optional) Title Date
Contracting Authority (optional) Date Other (optional) Title Date
fowa DOT Administering Office Date

Approval is contingent upon funds being available under the existing project agreement or upon additional Federal-aid funds being made available by a
modified project agreement.

FHWA Concurrence:

Federal Highway Division Administration

(if required)

Date

DISTRIBUTION (after fully executed on LPA projects): Original - Finance; Copies - Contractor, Project Engineer, Contracting Authority, Administering Office.

Date distributed:

Initials:

Page 2 of 2




